The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Christine Arbo Peck.

DIGEST

SB 461 Original

2024 Regular Session

Wheat

<u>Present law</u> establishes the Louisiana Used Motor Vehicle Commission and the Motor Vehicle Commission and sets forth definitions, rights, duties, and obligations of both commissions.

<u>Proposed law</u> merges the Louisiana Used Motor Vehicle Commission into the Motor Vehicle Commission, repeals the separate statutory provisions relative to the used vehicle commission, but transfers and incorporates those necessary provisions into the statutory authority of the motor vehicle commission.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides for a transition time line and transfer of duties and functions, unfinished business, references in laws and documents, legal proceedings and documents, protection of obligations and federal assistance; transfer of property, and transfer of employees.

<u>Proposed law</u> is effective upon signature of the governor, shall be implemented by July 1, 2024, and shall have all transition requirements satisfied prior to January 1, 2025.

<u>Proposed law</u> authorizes the Louisiana State Law Institute to make all technical corrections, including updating alphabetization in the definitions, as is necessary.

(Amends R.S. 32:1251, 1252(20), (21), (34), (39), (67), (68)(a), (68)(b)(intro para), (68)(b)(iii)-(v), and (69), 1253(A)(intro para), 1253(A)(1)(intro para), 1253(A)(2), 1254(A)(6), (9), (10), (11), (16), and (17), (B)(1)(b) and (2), (F), (I), (J), (K), (M), (N), (O), and (P), 1255(A)(2) and (3), 1261(A)(intro para), 1261(A)(2)(c), 1261(A)(3)(intro para), 1261(A)(6)(intro para), and 1261(A)(7); adds R.S. 32:1252(76)-(95), 1253.1, 1254(A)(20) - (26) and (M)-(U), 1261(A)(6)-(10), (11)(d), and (12); repeals R.S. 32:781-809, 1252(36) - (38), (48)(a), (49)(b), (61), (63), (65), (66), (68)(b)(vi), (70), (71), and (72), and 1261(B))